School City of Hobart
2021 Annual Performance Report

School City of Hobart, Hobart 4730
Corporation Results State

Indicator '17-'18 '18-'19 '19-'20 '20-'21 Total

A-F Accountability Grade B B B N/A

Student Enrollment 4,030 4,103 4,088 3,967 1,112,611
Non-Waiver Grad Rate 79.6 80.5 92.5 84.0 79.11
Percentage of Career and Technical 12.9 11.2 8.8 24.9 9.2
Diplomas

Number of Certified Teachers 204 200 198 196 60,992
Teacher Salary Range - Minimum $40,000 $40,000 $39,597 $42,400 $36,488.26
Teacher Salary Range - Maximum $72,098 $72,098 $67,782 $70,273 $68,273.96
Number of Students in Special Education 550 615 619 685 179,000
Percent of Students in Special Education 13.7 15.0 15.1 17.3 16.7
Number of Students in Gifted and Talented 494 489 477 376 127,286
Education

Percent of Students in Gifted and Talented 12.3 11.9 11.7 9.5 12.3
Education

Number of Students Receiving Free or 1,937 1,973 2,051 1,930 510,751
Reduced Lunches

Percent of Students Receiving Free or 48.1 48.1 50.2 48.7 47.0
Reduced Price Lunches

Number of Limited English Proficiency 56 60 61 68 73,112
Students

Percent of Limited English Proficiency 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.7 6.6
Students

Percent of Students in Foster Care 0.4 0.93 0.7 0.6 1.65
Number of Students in Alternative 0 0 0 136 15551
Education

Percentage of Students in Alternative 0 0 0 3.4 6.8
Education

Number of Students in Career and 1232 1,216 1,209 1199 192,951
Technical Program

Percentage of Students in Career and 30.57 29.6 29.6 30.2 22.4
Technical Program

Intra District Mobilty 1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0
Inter District Mobility 5.4 7.5 5 4.2 0
Graduation Rate 92.8 87.5 92.5 91.3 87.1
Number of Incidents of Restraint 8 0 15 4 5,702

Corporation Goals for Expenditure Categories in Indiana Code 20-42.5-3-5

*** Suppressed

1of 10



School City of Hobart
2021 Annual Performance Report

School City of Hobart, Hobart 4730
Corporation Results State

Indicator '17-'18 '18-'19 '19-'20 '20-'21 Total
Number of Incidents of Restriant Involving 0 0 13 0 324
a School Resource Officer

Number of Incidents of Seclusion 0 0 0 0 5,457
Number of Incidents of Seclusion Involving 0 0 0 0 284

a School Resource Officer

Corporation Goals for Expenditure Categories in Indiana Code 20-42.5-3-5

*** Suppressed

2 of 10



School City of Hobart
2021 Annual Performance Report

Hobart High School, Hobart 4305
School Results State

Indicator '17-'18 '18-'19 '19-'20 '20-'21 Total

A-F Accountability Grade A A A N/A

Student Enrollment 1,289 1,282 1,279 1,265 1,112,611
Non-Waiver Grad Rate 79.64 80.49 92.45 83.97 79.11
College and Career Readiness Rate 42.60 29.1 N/A N/A

Number of Certified Teachers 69 67 68 64 60,992
Number of Students in Career and 1232 1,216 1,209 1199 192,951
Technical Program

Percentage of Students in Career and 95.58 0 0 94.8 22.4
Technical Program

* Grade 10 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ 37.7 29.7 N/A 19.8

ILEARN Math Standard

* Grade 10 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ 76.0 68.6 N/A 58.1

ILEARN Language Arts Standard

* Grade 10 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ 54.7 39.9 N/A 34.7 31.8
ILEARN Science Standard

Percent of Graduates Granted Waivers 14.2 8.0 0.00 8.1 9.1
SAT Average Score for Graduating Class N/A 1003 0 1093 1078
Percent of graduates receiving Academic 0 0 0 34.4 39.6
Honors Diploma

Number of graduates receiving Core 40 265 215 258 258 64648
Diploma

Percent of 12th Graders Taking SAT N/A 31.5 26.5 22.0
Percent Core 40 with Honors Diploma 27.7 29.9 34.0 34.4 39.6
Percent Core 40 Diploma 85.5 85.7 87.8 90.5 90.1
Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee 16.5 16.4 16.3 16.8 12.7
Ratio

Graduation Rate 92.8 87.5 92.5 91.3 87.1
Attendance Rate 94.8 95.0 96.5 93.8 93.3
Number of Students with More Than 10 4 30 15 160 0
Unexcused Days Absent

Number of Students absent greater than 139 136 38 210 0
10% of School Year

Number of Students Retained in the 9th 0 0 0 0 0
Grade

Number of Students Who Have Dropped 15 6 15 7 5,586
Out

* In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide
assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

*** Suppressed

3 of 10



School City of Hobart
2021 Annual Performance Report

Hobart High School, Hobart 4305
School Results State

Indicator '17-'18 '18-'19 '19-'20 '20-'21 Total
Number of Students Suspended 265 231 166 61 43,020
Number of Students Expelled 4 11 10 7 891
Number of Students Expelled or Suspended 8 24 7 6 2,943
involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol

Number of Out of School Suspensions 123 135 58 37 27,981
Number of In School Suspensions 208 157 140 30 20,769
Number of Bullying Incidents 0 0 2 2 1,984

* In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide
assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

*** Suppressed

4 of 10



School City of Hobart
2021 Annual Performance Report

Hobart Middle School, Hobart 4309
School Results State

Indicator '17-'18 '18-'19 '19-'20 '20-'21 Total

A-F Accountability Grade B B B N/A

Student Enroliment 910 930 947 952 1,112,611
Number of Certified Teachers 53 53 54 52 60,992
* Grade 6 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 71.1 51.8 N/A 27.1 33.0
Math Standard

* Grade 6 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 66.4 47.2 N/A 51.3 39.9
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 6 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 58.9 41.1 N/A 42.3 38.8
Science Standard

* Grade 7 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 53.4 37.2 N/A 20.8 30.5
Math Standard

* Grade 7 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 71.9 50.7 N/A 29.6 41.1
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 8 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 57.5 32.5 N/A 20.3 27.8
Math Standard

* Grade 8 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 66.0 56.5 N/A 45.7 43.9
Language Arts Standard

Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee 14 15 15 15.6 12.7
Ratio

Attendance Rate 95.3 95.0 95.8 94.6 93.3
Number of Students with More Than 10 37 13 9 78 0
Unexcused Days Absent

Number of Students absent greater than 93 91 47 139 0
10% of School Year

Number of Students Suspended 128 215 160 149 43,020
Number of Students Expelled 1 5 8 2 891
Number of Students Expelled or Suspended 4 5 1 1 2,943
involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol

Number of Out of School Suspensions 82 175 113 93 27,981
Number of In School Suspensions 86 106 100 86 20,769
Number of Bullying Incidents 0 3 4 8 1,984

* In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide
assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

*** Suppressed

5o0f 10



School City of Hobart
2021 Annual Performance Report

Early Learning Center-George Earle, Hobart 4311
School Results State

Indicator '17-'18 '18-'19 '19-'20 '20-'21 Total

A-F Accountability Grade B B B N/A

Student Enroliment 334 381 351 306 1,112,611
Number of Certified Teachers 15 14 14 14 60,992
Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee 18.8 18.9 18.5 14.3 12.7
Ratio

Attendance Rate 95.0 95.9 95.2 96.1 93.3
Number of Students with More Than 10 27 14 22 46 0
Unexcused Days Absent

Number of Students absent greater than 29 11 28 23 0
10% of School Year

Number of Students Suspended 9 10 12 12 43,020
Number of Out of School Suspensions 9 10 12 12 27,981
Number of Bullying Incidents 0 0 0 1 1,984

* In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide
assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

*** Suppressed

6 of 10



School City of Hobart

2021 Annual Performance Report

Liberty Elementary School, Hobart 4317

Indicator

A-F Accountability Grade

Student Enrollment

Number of Certified Teachers

Percentage of Students Passing IREAD

* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN

Math Standard

* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Math Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Science Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Math Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Social Science Standard

Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee
Ratio

Attendance Rate
Number of Students with More Than 10
Unexcused Days Absent

Number of Students absent greater than
10% of School Year

Number of Students Suspended
Number of Students Expelled

Number of Students Expelled or Suspended
involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol

Number of Out of School Suspensions

Number of In School Suspensions

'17-'18

448

89.3

77.9

'18-'19

468
21
85.7
51.8

17

4

'19-'20

494

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

13

School Results

'20-'21

N/A
446
21
77.4

52.4

21

State

Total

1,112,611
60,992
80.4

48.7

38.7

43.7

39.6

36.1

38.6

39.5

38.6

12.7

93.3

43,020

27,981

20,769

* In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide

assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

*** Suppressed

7 of 10



School City of Hobart
2021 Annual Performance Report

Veterans Elementary School at Mundell, Hobart 4325
School Results State

Indicator '17-'18 '18-'19 '19-'20 '20-'21 Total

A-F Accountability Grade C C C N/A

Student Enroliment 281 298 295 518 1,112,611
Number of Certified Teachers 17 17 15 26 60,992
Percentage of Students Passing IREAD 87.0 87.3 N/A 81.7 80.4
* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 43.6 70.6 N/A 38.7 48.7
Math Standard

* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 76.4 43.1 N/A 28.0 38.7
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 58.3 47.3 N/A 27.3 43.7
Math Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 60.0 47.3 N/A 36.0 39.6
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 58.3 38.2 N/A 24.0 36.1
Science Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 64.9 37.0 N/A 30.3 38.6
Math Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 47.4 35.2 N/A 43.4 39.5
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN 40.4 29.6 N/A 43.4 38.6
Social Science Standard

Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee 14 12.9 14 17.8 12.7
Ratio

Attendance Rate 96.2 95.5 95.3 96.4 93.3
Number of Students with More Than 10 12 27 19 36 0
Unexcused Days Absent

Number of Students absent greater than 6 20 6 24 0
10% of School Year

Number of Students Suspended 22 27 15 29 43,020
Number of Students Expelled or Suspended 3 3 0 3 2,943
involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol

Number of Out of School Suspensions 14 20 10 18 27,981
Number of In School Suspensions 13 11 9 15 20,769
Number of Bullying Incidents 0 2 0 1 1,984

* In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide
assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

*** Suppressed

8 of 10



School City of Hobart
2021 Annual Performance Report

Joan Martin Elementary School, Hobart 4327
School Results

Indicator

A-F Accountability Grade

Student Enrollment

Number of Certified Teachers

Percentage of Students Passing IREAD

* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN

Math Standard

* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Math Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Science Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Math Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Language Arts Standard

* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN
Social Science Standard

Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee
Ratio

Attendance Rate
Number of Students with More Than 10
Unexcused Days Absent

Number of Students absent greater than
10% of School Year

Number of Students Suspended

Number of Students Expelled or Suspended
involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol

Number of Out of School Suspensions

Number of In School Suspensions

'17-'18

768

95.1
72.9

33

17

'18-'19

744

95.0

70.1

31
20

'19-'20

722

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

25

43

'20-'21

N/A
480
25
91.0
52.8

16

19

State

Total

1,112,611
60,992
80.4

48.7

38.7

43.7

39.6

36.1

38.6

39.5

38.6

12.7

93.3

43,020

2,943

27,981

20,769

* In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide

assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

*** Suppressed

9 of 10





