2021 Annual Performance Report

School City of Hobart, Hobart 4730

		Corporation	on Results		State
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total
A-F Accountability Grade	В	В	В	N/A	
Student Enrollment	4,030	4,103	4,088	3,967	1,112,611
Non-Waiver Grad Rate	79.6	80.5	92.5	84.0	79.11
Percentage of Career and Technical Diplomas	12.9	11.2	8.8	24.9	9.2
Number of Certified Teachers	204	200	198	196	60,992
Teacher Salary Range - Minimum	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$39,597	\$42,400	\$36,488.26
Teacher Salary Range - Maximum	\$72,098	\$72,098	\$67,782	\$70,273	\$68,273.96
Number of Students in Special Education	550	615	619	685	179,000
Percent of Students in Special Education	13.7	15.0	15.1	17.3	16.7
Number of Students in Gifted and Talented Education	494	489	477	376	127,286
Percent of Students in Gifted and Talented Education	12.3	11.9	11.7	9.5	12.3
Number of Students Receiving Free or Reduced Lunches	1,937	1,973	2,051	1,930	510,751
Percent of Students Receiving Free or Reduced Price Lunches	48.1	48.1	50.2	48.7	47.0
Number of Limited English Proficiency Students	56	60	61	68	73,112
Percent of Limited English Proficiency Students	1.4	1.5	1.5	1.7	6.6
Percent of Students in Foster Care	0.4	0.93	0.7	0.6	1.65
Number of Students in Alternative Education	0	0	0	136	15551
Percentage of Students in Alternative Education	0	0	0	3.4	6.8
Number of Students in Career and Technical Program	1232	1,216	1,209	1199	192,951
Percentage of Students in Career and Technical Program	30.57	29.6	29.6	30.2	22.4
Intra District Mobilty	1	0.3	0.3	0.3	0
Inter District Mobility	5.4	7.5	5	4.2	0
Graduation Rate	92.8	87.5	92.5	91.3	87.1
Number of Incidents of Restraint	8	0	15	4	5,702

Corporation Goals for Expenditure Categories in Indiana Code 20-42.5-3-5

2021 Annual Performance Report

School City of Hobart, Hobart 4730

		State			
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total
Number of Incidents of Restriant Involving a School Resource Officer	0	0	13	0	324
Number of Incidents of Seclusion	0	0	0	0	5,457
Number of Incidents of Seclusion Involving a School Resource Officer	0	0	0	0	284

Corporation Goals for Expenditure Categories in Indiana Code 20-42.5-3-5

2021 Annual Performance Report

Hobart High School, Hobart 4305

		School Results				
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total	
A-F Accountability Grade	Α	Α	А	N/A		
Student Enrollment	1,289	1,282	1,279	1,265	1,112,611	
Non-Waiver Grad Rate	79.64	80.49	92.45	83.97	79.11	
College and Career Readiness Rate	42.60	29.1	N/A	N/A		
Number of Certified Teachers	69	67	68	64	60,992	
Number of Students in Career and Technical Program	1232	1,216	1,209	1199	192,951	
Percentage of Students in Career and Technical Program	95.58	0	0	94.8	22.4	
* Grade 10 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	37.7	29.7	N/A	19.8		
* Grade 10 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	76.0	68.6	N/A	58.1		
* Grade 10 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Science Standard	54.7	39.9	N/A	34.7	31.8	
Percent of Graduates Granted Waivers	14.2	8.0	0.00	8.1	9.1	
SAT Average Score for Graduating Class	N/A	1003	0	1093	1078	
Percent of graduates receiving Academic Honors Diploma	0	0	0	34.4	39.6	
Number of graduates receiving Core 40 Diploma	265	215	258	258	64648	
Percent of 12th Graders Taking SAT	N/A	31.5		26.5	22.0	
Percent Core 40 with Honors Diploma	27.7	29.9	34.0	34.4	39.6	
Percent Core 40 Diploma	85.5	85.7	87.8	90.5	90.1	
Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee Ratio	16.5	16.4	16.3	16.8	12.7	
Graduation Rate	92.8	87.5	92.5	91.3	87.1	
Attendance Rate	94.8	95.0	96.5	93.8	93.3	
Number of Students with More Than 10 Unexcused Days Absent	4	30	15	160	0	
Number of Students absent greater than 10% of School Year	139	136	38	210	0	
Number of Students Retained in the 9th Grade	0	0	0	0	0	
Number of Students Who Have Dropped Out	15	6	15	7	5,586	

st In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

2021 Annual Performance Report

Hobart High School, Hobart 4305

		State			
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total
Number of Students Suspended	265	231	166	61	43,020
Number of Students Expelled	4	11	10	7	891
Number of Students Expelled or Suspended involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol	8	24	7	6	2,943
Number of Out of School Suspensions	123	135	58	37	27,981
Number of In School Suspensions	208	157	140	30	20,769
Number of Bullying Incidents	0	0	2	2	1,984

st In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

2021 Annual Performance Report

Hobart Middle School, Hobart 4309

I		State			
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total
A-F Accountability Grade	В	В	В	N/A	
Student Enrollment	910	930	947	952	1,112,611
Number of Certified Teachers	53	53	54	52	60,992
* Grade 6 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	71.1	51.8	N/A	27.1	33.0
* Grade 6 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	66.4	47.2	N/A	51.3	39.9
* Grade 6 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Science Standard	58.9	41.1	N/A	42.3	38.8
* Grade 7 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	53.4	37.2	N/A	20.8	30.5
* Grade 7 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	71.9	50.7	N/A	29.6	41.1
* Grade 8 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	57.5	32.5	N/A	20.3	27.8
* Grade 8 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	66.0	56.5	N/A	45.7	43.9
Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee Ratio	14	15	15	15.6	12.7
Attendance Rate	95.3	95.0	95.8	94.6	93.3
Number of Students with More Than 10 Unexcused Days Absent	37	13	9	78	0
Number of Students absent greater than 10% of School Year	93	91	47	139	0
Number of Students Suspended	128	215	160	149	43,020
Number of Students Expelled	1	5	8	2	891
Number of Students Expelled or Suspended involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol	4	5	1	1	2,943
Number of Out of School Suspensions	82	175	113	93	27,981
Number of In School Suspensions	86	106	100	86	20,769
Number of Bullying Incidents	0	3	4	8	1,984

st In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

2021 Annual Performance Report

Early Learning Center-George Earle, Hobart 4311

		State			
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total
A-F Accountability Grade	В	В	В	N/A	
Student Enrollment	334	381	351	306	1,112,611
Number of Certified Teachers	15	14	14	14	60,992
Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee Ratio	18.8	18.9	18.5	14.3	12.7
Attendance Rate	95.0	95.9	95.2	96.1	93.3
Number of Students with More Than 10 Unexcused Days Absent	27	14	22	46	0
Number of Students absent greater than 10% of School Year	29	11	28	23	0
Number of Students Suspended	9	10	12	12	43,020
Number of Out of School Suspensions	9	10	12	12	27,981
Number of Bullying Incidents	0	0	0	1	1,984

st In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

2021 Annual Performance Report

Liberty Elementary School, Hobart 4317

		School	Results		State
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total
A-F Accountability Grade	В	В	В	N/A	
Student Enrollment	448	468	494	446	1,112,611
Number of Certified Teachers	22	21	22	21	60,992
Percentage of Students Passing IREAD	89.3	85.7	N/A	77.4	80.4
* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	77.9	51.8	N/A	52.4	48.7
* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	80.2	33.7	N/A	52.4	38.7
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	64.8	55.7	N/A	31.4	43.7
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	65.9	37.5	N/A	32.6	39.6
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Science Standard	62.5	53.4	N/A	25.9	36.1
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	79.5	48.8	N/A	42.2	38.6
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	68.7	48.8	N/A	44.6	39.5
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Social Science Standard	66.3	54.9	N/A	37.3	38.6
Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee Ratio	16	18	19.7	17.1	12.7
Attendance Rate	96.0	95.0	94.9	95.6	93.3
Number of Students with More Than 10 Unexcused Days Absent	36	45	50	57	0
Number of Students absent greater than 10% of School Year	18	33	32	34	0
Number of Students Suspended	13	19	14	22	43,020
Number of Students Expelled	0	0	1		
Number of Students Expelled or Suspended involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol	0	2	2		
Number of Out of School Suspensions	12	17	13	21	27,981
Number of In School Suspensions	1	4	3	2	20,769

st In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

2021 Annual Performance Report

Veterans Elementary School at Mundell, Hobart 4325

I		School Results					
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total		
A-F Accountability Grade	С	С	С	N/A			
Student Enrollment	281	298	295	518	1,112,611		
Number of Certified Teachers	17	17	15	26	60,992		
Percentage of Students Passing IREAD	87.0	87.3	N/A	81.7	80.4		
* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	43.6	70.6	N/A	38.7	48.7		
* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	76.4	43.1	N/A	28.0	38.7		
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	58.3	47.3	N/A	27.3	43.7		
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	60.0	47.3	N/A	36.0	39.6		
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Science Standard	58.3	38.2	N/A	24.0	36.1		
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	64.9	37.0	N/A	30.3	38.6		
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	47.4	35.2	N/A	43.4	39.5		
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Social Science Standard	40.4	29.6	N/A	43.4	38.6		
Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee Ratio	14	12.9	14	17.8	12.7		
Attendance Rate	96.2	95.5	95.3	96.4	93.3		
Number of Students with More Than 10 Unexcused Days Absent	12	27	19	36	0		
Number of Students absent greater than 10% of School Year	6	20	6	24	0		
Number of Students Suspended	22	27	15	29	43,020		
Number of Students Expelled or Suspended involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol	3	3	0	3	2,943		
Number of Out of School Suspensions	14	20	10	18	27,981		
Number of In School Suspensions	13	11	9	15	20,769		
Number of Bullying Incidents	0	2	0	1	1,984		

^{*} In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.

2021 Annual Performance Report

Joan Martin Elementary School, Hobart 4327

		State			
Indicator	'17-'18	'18-'19	'19-'20	'20-'21	Total
A-F Accountability Grade	В	В	В	N/A	
Student Enrollment	768	744	722	480	1,112,611
Number of Certified Teachers	34	34	33	25	60,992
Percentage of Students Passing IREAD	95.1	95.0	N/A	91.0	80.4
* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	72.9	70.1	N/A	52.8	48.7
* Grade 3 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	77.7	54.0	N/A	38.9	38.7
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	63.3	63.9	N/A	31.7	43.7
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	74.4	65.8	N/A	46.3	39.6
* Grade 4 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Science Standard	69.2	72.6	N/A	52.4	36.1
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Math Standard	78.4	43.3	N/A	41.9	38.6
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Language Arts Standard	70.6	47.6	N/A	44.2	39.5
* Grade 5 Percent Passing ISTEP+/ ILEARN Social Science Standard	68.0	54.3	N/A	41.9	38.6
Pupil Enrollment to Certified Employee Ratio	18.7	17.7	18.5	15	12.7
Attendance Rate	95.8	95.8	95.9	96.2	93.3
Number of Students with More Than 10 Unexcused Days Absent	52	62	59	32	0
Number of Students absent greater than 10% of School Year	43	49	35	36	0
Number of Students Suspended	44	41	53	28	43,020
Number of Students Expelled or Suspended involving Drugs, Weapons, or Alcohol	1	0	1	1	2,943
Number of Out of School Suspensions	33	31	25	16	27,981
Number of In School Suspensions	17	20	43	19	20,769

 $[\]ast$ In 2014-15 Indiana transitioned to new, more rigorous college-and-career ready standards and a new statewide assessment to measure these standards. Therefore, results are not comparable to previous data.